
CT- 2005-008 

THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

IN THE MATTER OF the Competition Act R.S.C. 1985, c. C-35 as amended; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF a joint venture between Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Inc. and James 
Richardson International Limited in respect of port terminal grain handling in the Port of 
Vancouver; 

AND IN THE MATTER OF filing and registration of an Consent Interim Agreement, hereafter 
(the "Agreement"), pursuant to section 105 the Competition Act. 

BETWEEN: 

THE COMMISSIONER OF COMPETITION 

-AND-

SASKATCHEWAN WHEAT POOL INC. 

-AND-

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 
TRIBUNAL DE LA CONCURRENCE 

~ c~ ~ 
L SEP 14 2005 0 
E D 
D V 

I 
REGISTRAR - REGISTRAIRE T 

OTI"AWA, ON f tJOC> <~. 

JAMES RICHARDSON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

CONSENT INTERIM AGREEMENT 
AMENDING AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Inc. ("SWP"), James Richardson International 
Limited ("JRf') and the Commissioner of Competition ("Commissioner") filed a Consent 
Interim Agreement with the Competition Tribunal on July 5, 2005; 

AND WHEREAS the Consent Interim Agreement was registered by the Tribunal on July 
5, 2005; 

AND WHEREAS the Consent Interim Agreement will expire on September 3, 2005; 

AND WHEREAS SWP, JRI and the Commissioner have agreed to extend the term of 
the Consent Interim Agreement; 



-2-

NOW THEREFORE SWP, JRI and the Commissioner have agreed that the Consent 
Interim Agreement is amended by deleting paragraph 33 thereof and replacing it with the 
following: 

This agreement shall remain in effect until September 16, 2005, save and except 
for if on or before September 16, 2005, the Commissioner advises SWP and JRI 
that the Commissioner intends to file an application under s.92 of the Competition 
Act in respect of all or part of the N, in which case this agreement will expire on 
September 26, 2005; or, upon agreement of the parties, on an earlier date. 

DATED at Gatineau, this 2nd day of September, 2005. 

FILED AND REGISTERED BY the Tribunal, this day of mm/dd/yy. 

SAZAN WHEAT POOL INC. 

Per: ol!lrtfL 
JAMES RICHARDSON INTERNATIONAL 

:;ED'\? 1: 

T)~>-Q.__ __ 

C~C~N 



0910212005 14:04 FAX 3065695133 ----------
-09/();.1/JOOS U;49 Fil 819 953 S267 

SWP-LEG~ __ 

CLD/SDC IC 

-2-

NOW TllEREFORE SWP, JRI and the Co1JJmissionet have agreed that the Consent 
Interim Agreement is amended by deleting paragraph 33 thereof and replacing it with the 
following: 

This agreement shall remain in effect until September 16, 2005, save and except 
for if on or before September 16. 2005, the Commissioner advises SWP and J1U 
that the Coinmissioner intends to fl.la rm application under s.92 of the Competition 
.Act in "RJSpect of an or part of the JV, in which c:ase this agreement will expire on 
Septembc:r 26, 2005; or, upon agreement of th.e parties. on an earlier date. 

DAT!D at Ga!ineau. thia 2nd day of September, 2005. 

FILIID AND RJSGISTJIB.ED.'.QY the T.t'l'bunal, this day of 
~ .. ,, . - · .... ~ 

. -......· ---·-- .. : · ... 
~ ....... · ~ .. .. -......... - _ .... 

. ..,. .. 
. --. ... z 
; ,,. .... 

---. - '.b.: •• 
... "ti"<i· / '. ·, ·=~ · ........ o~·: · .. -- ... .... ,,, .. , _..,.....,.,.,...~ 

""-..., "-" .... _ .... 

rtJJJJldd/yy. 

COMMISSIONER OF COMPBTII'ION 

rai 003/003 
1'4JOD3 


